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LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF 3

 CHANDLER 4670, 955 &aten].

(Surname.) (Number.)
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DATE OF BURIAL. ™.
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Was one buried with body?. ... 2 7 s . oot
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PARTY 7 SAILING JULY 6, 1922

Pilgrims should follow the itinerary exactly as shown because all
trensportation =mployses have been/instructed o report it . Bny DestS—

enser is missing at starting ©» oint, snroute, or at degstination -

Chandler, Mrss Nellie W. (B-4) :
1z Belm% t Ave., Brockton, Mass

o

Route Going and I : SUYNHEH LR
-7 |
- /
ITtinerarys ‘ g
July 5 ~Leave Brodkton, M%@s, Train NH €70
{/ Arrive Bosdon (Sol.Sta.)
.~ Lieave Bostor (So Sta) NE 11
Y Arrive New Y&rk (GCT) D
J/
Coach, Brocktol, Mars. to @@4ton, Mass.
} Parler Car, B Massk
,,—y‘*’"’r” 2% 3)\4‘
o~ Elapsed time ‘ ;

N-—E‘].P.A-. Itin. E == 5 /
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PARTY B SAILING JUNE 7, 1933

Pilgrims should follow the ltinerary exactly as shown becsuse all
transportation eaployees have been instructed to report if any pass-
enger is missing at stsrting point, onroutzs, or st dmstination.

Chendler, Mrs. Nellie W. (i1.C.) (B-5)
1% Belmont Ave., Brockton, Mass.

Route Going and Returning: NYNH%XH via Boston g
AT RN R S LS

Itinerary: L = Qe ' :
WSRO Leave Brockton, Mass. 7.40 AM EST Trailn ;670
Wiarrive Boston (So Sta)Mass., 8.10 A IST
ywLeave Boston (So StaBMass. 9.00 AP BST Train Wi 11

wArrive New York (GCT) NY 2.25 Pil EST

Coach, Brogkton, Mass. to Boston, Mass.
’A‘wwkaParlor Car, Boston, Yass. to New York, NY
4

Flapsd time 6 hrs. 45 minutes

N.E.P:A. Itin. B - 5/1/33
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. - ” {1 7 AN, |
Name CHANDIER, Mrs. Nellie We {1 Cs)

s

Paris Hétel HQT.E..I-.’“..LUTE.TIA.

BOT™ — ST,

Home address ... 1% Belmont Ave. y-Brockton; -Plymowth 0o, Mass

Party . X7 Group o Unites

o 4 e ' RDING
Date of arrival . 6/14/35- SS.WASHINGTON.. . Date of departure.....ﬁ./2.9/-55 S8 HA

Relationship Mother, age 61

Name of deceased... .CHANDLER, ILester G.. . TR o 0 KXW 5 0

................. Pvita . Organization .. .. (o, S 113th-Infe-R8th Dive

Cemetery.......... Meuge~ A

rgonne e Sy
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Deleted from Party "C" per Q- 4/3/31
Deletad from Party "EW, 1932




PARTL 5 {oonte)
denday, June ”1 visited Seove Gowur, Lunchad st bols, yisited
Lafayotte speedrilies

rusadey, June &7, visited the um, lunebed st the hotel, snd
vistded otrs Lewes

sednesday, June 28, visited Olumy, l.nohed st hotels The sfiemeen
yaup froes
Troursdey, 4%“,&%%7%%#&#:@%%%%%;
Forarked on the 50 Tardings

MRS+ NELLIE We. CHANDLER
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sppived st Le Bayre st 8130 Asis o the uS Wesiinglen in cherge
of Caph, wis bgen, ©ehie, liewbs Pslsivesory, C40 ae idadaen Ufficere
the party wes net ot We deck by Nejs loe Se Tillotaon snd other
effioerss X

Left ie Bavee taritine Stetden st 9110 /e and srrived ot theCaye 4
dod Invelides st 12423 Pui. Detreined snd spent $he nicht at the
Betel Lutetlss

Thursdsy, Jme 18, durin; the noming ,conferenves wers held with
the sonduet ing effieeyse sfier lush ab the bLetel, Ww pilorin
visited dspelesa's Tumbe

vriday, June 18, the nmevaing we apent sioppinge sfwer lawesh at
the hotel, the pligrin visite: Verssilles.

seturdey, Jungl¥, tbe mexndng wes fyves after A Tuneh &t the hotel,
m,mmm«mmmuumb Triouphs, sad latey

Jumday, June 18, left Puris at 8100 Adie, visited Heews, hed lunsh
gt Chalons, snd stopped et Verdw: for the nighte

yentfancon, snd returned to vVerduwater the nisnb «

Tuwesday, Jwme 20, leit Yerdun, visited Tremoh of Nayomets, lusel
st ometorys Vialtod Varinnes the eftorneen wnd busk to Verdun
for the night

islnosdny, Jume R1, laft Verdun, visitedaSt. Bihdel Oemetery, loshed

ot Wie oy, visited Montsee. Upent night st Verdune

thursduy, June 2R, left Vordun, visited Cemetry, Blanc Vient dMenue
mﬁ,h‘lﬂhﬂm.w;@mmm

Fridey, Jun 25, Jeft Beins, visited Osibenetery, lunshed at
chataan Felarry, viaited ishs Cametory, snd spent the night Uh Paris.

Jeturday Juu'mmrm,mmamtwhm

sunday, /e 36, semdng st ehursh,lumehed et hete 1eid 180 Faie
wont o0 night eighteesing vrips



TS | WAR DEPARTMENT
PILGRIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
225 West 34th. St. New York, N. Y. Party ....D.........
) ' Number ....152.....
REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATIONS.
....... CHANDLER IRS NELLIE W (ILC.) . ... ... Actual cost of
Nemeliel- Tl Through Pullman at the
ve......25 BELMONT AVENUE ... ... ................ Lower Berth Rate.
City Home Address County
........ ???‘E’?%".’?‘QV.??‘%’??.SEQ;. Thelo 0 e New York, o ... BROCKTON MASS.
Destination of Ticket ....BRQCXIQN.MASS............ Slars. § ’/ “’Vﬁ? .................
via: SUOCE L SNt S HRR 0 40 BASTON- . ... NV NaHa . & H, ¥, RROGEDON, | o i s ollodn s s s ‘
................. JUIYR Bl IBET .| L L ke ae G ks e ATCHSTulls (1983 . . iR
Date of Departure Expiration Date of Ticket
Road | Tr. No.| Date Titne' ol SRR o U.S.G. Order No. Aé;‘s‘:l
(wsee ook | Wk | yo0 | V& |90 A
Lv. o Tow W K77 P R N A T
Ar./ oy = I5E€ P | Comn el
Lv. AL,
Ar AL
Lv.
Ar
L kil il
At
Ly, gl
./;r.
T il i
Ar. er
R S L
pali | e g
-
Ar.
Excess Fare New York, to. Cost $ Total | / 5 ©
S G 5w 0o TR G v T byt AL Vi i Through Rate |
Excess '

cevssssose e
© 000000982900 00 00000 TIcrs N0 s B e U ssEBes0sIN 00T E0e0a0s00 000
Ui CRCUCHOR ]
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July 7, 933 ¢ &

Mz, lmoius 0. Chandler,
Brookton, Massachusatts

‘MRS, NWELLIE W, CHANDLER WILL ARRIVE IN BOSTON NEW YORK NEV HAVEN

AND HARTFORD RATLROAD TRAIN NUMBER TEN AT THREE TWENTY FIVE DAY
LIGHT SAVING TIME NKEXMEX SATURDAY AFTERNOON JULY EIGHTH
PLEASE NEET HIR

COLONEL POPE



Brockton, Wass. Ly TR ;\“;ff- >q ';‘:f“ § & gl

PARTY "B
Moy 22, 1933

Mrs. Nellie W. Chandler, - Ll g e
13 Belmont Ave., SR e i S o e

i
]

Dear Madam, < .¢*“ oo T X\?m“fﬂj‘"“" v.;‘Vf

Upon your arrival in: Ner York Clty you ‘will be met at the
railroad station by an: Azmy Offlcer who will engage porter service to
take care: “of your begvawe and escort: youato:the hotel. During your
sogourn here befoYe sailing for“Eu;ope and upon sour: return from Europe s

_you w;;lwsngp‘ax,the Hotel McAlpln,_54th street andnaroa&may,-mew York k_a““

Cltyc -

oA 3

The o tags and four 1dentiflcatlcn pasters acdHMpanylng thi's
communication’ are intended  to- protect your ba ggage while ifi ‘transit. One
tag should be attached to the ‘handle of ‘each piecs of‘&bur bagzage and &
paster placed on each end of each piece of your baggagé before lecaving

your home. Your baggage will be safer and aléﬁ more yreaaily available to
you after your arrival in New York if it is placed wath,you on the train,

Ali:mall intended to reach “you between Junés?th, 1933, the day
you sail from, the’ Unlted States, and June. 29th, 1933, the day you leave
Burope, should be ‘addressed to you* in care of Amerlcan lgrimage, 20 ol
Rue Molitoy, Paris (16). France, for example:”

“Urs. Mary Smith, -y
c/o American Pilgrimage, .=~

~ 20 Rue Molitor, o

" Paris (16], Franceﬁ'

The party you are “to travel with will be dlsbanded in Neow
York ity on the day following your return from Europe and all arrange-
ments for your Pullman accomodations .will be made with tke railroads in.
advance by this office. This' will require you to remain in New York at
the hotel over night as a guest of .the: Un1ted states Government,

Information relatlve ‘to the pemsterles in Burope is enclosed
herewithe. - , ¢

“Very truly-yours,
o ‘:)‘? :Jr“

7 Inclses Captaln, Q.M. C.(DOL)
2 Baggage Tags
4 paggage Pasters

1 Copy Cemeterial Information




3 %)
i S ot |
BB ARG FEBL AN, FILE N@E . bl ot i
Chandler, Mrs, Nellie W. (M.C. )
| NAME DA ATR I DA S e s TR |
| Brockton, lass.
ROUTE O

F TICKET J
e . ot
........ )‘//Q"/( to, w ....m./.)’tw

................................................
................................................

................................................

--------------------------------------

(Signature of Pilgrim)
RP™ 2-17-31—5M






THE TRAVELERS TOWER
at Hartford, Connecticut




 $BEW.=

. ~ $25.00
$5’000 00 2 5 ¢ a week for total dis-

for accidental death ability caused by

Insures women same as accident
. . v e . .
menyin (thiSjeonn i Age limit 18 to 70 years.

and abroad. YOUR TRAVELERS
INSURANCE TICKET

protects you on or off the train

COSTS ONLY 25 CENTS A DAY 45 4.« g6.00

7 days $1.50 15 days $2.75 60 days 7.50
10 days 2.00 20 days 3.50 90 days 10.00
12 days 2.50 30 days 4.50 120 dayvs 13.00

THE TRAVELERS Hartford, Connecticut

Largest multiple-line insurance organization in the world. Issues the following forms
of insurance: Life, Accident, Liability, Health, Automobile, Steam Boiler, Compensation,
Group, Burglary, Plate Glass, Aircraft, Machinery, Fire, Windstorm, Inland Marine.



THE PULLMAN COMPANY
office 28-13 rorm 1000-3

PASSENGER’S CHECK — To Identify accom-
modations purchased. The a t charged
is The Pullman Company’s
surcharge of 509% of that ami
by and collected as agent for't
Company, as shown on the ticket.k

FARGO, N. D
l" [’ ¥ : ]
_TTHICAGO, ILL.
ﬁ?ﬂ'ﬁms 4 Car, 7 >
i / x
Line No. Via R.R.| —
Property taken into car will be entirely at owner’s risk.

From

Persons







THE PULLMAN COMPANY

ofFice 28-13 rorm 1000-3

PASSENGER'S CHECK — To Identify accom-
modations purchased. The amount charged
Is The "Pullman Company’s rate and a
surcharge of 509 of that am required
by and collected as agent for allroad
Company, as shown on the tic

CHICAGO, ILL.~
NEW YORK, N.Y.
Accom- g c:-/? /
Line No. Via gm. R.

G =
Property taken Into car will be entirely at owner’s risk.

|

23
Persons







N EDICAL RECO’ D

¥
WASEINGTON Eastbound
Party: E S.S. . HARDING Westbound
Name _ Chendler, Mrs. Nellle We (MCe) =~~~ =« .

Home Address 1% Belmont Ave., Brockton, liassachusetts

Name and address of nearest relative or friend 1Te Lucine C. Chandler, (Som)

Rell g0 n IS R Sy e W0 L pH NI S w1 0 T R vige: | i Cuc 20 AR A

History of present complaint:

(OVER)

This card will be prepared for each

Pilgrim treated on ship, east or west bound. Cards to be

INSTRUCTIONS:

included in report of Liaison Officer upon return to New

York.

==
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le Pia-gnosis and complications: (inct. : dates)

P
Z

Treatment and Progress: (includé dates)

Disposition: (include daes)

Remarks:
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Diagnosis and complications : (inclui’\ lates) ()
e 8 ¥ 4

June 24. Abrasions, moderately severe, 1-2-3rd fingers, left,
axidentally incurred by falling at Hill 204, Chateau
Thierry France, Jume &3, 1932,

Treatment and Progress : (include dates)

Pingers dressed mercurochrome dressings.

June 27. Abrasions healed. Health good at presen t time. WCM

¢ i June 29. To Le Havre. Ritts.
Disposition : (include dates)

Remarks :
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i 1 complications : (inclu( Tates) . /o, /.u 4 () 0 ek Yy
Diagnosis and comp - ( .. ) 6/24 /53, Abrasicn,mob.rate,l-2-3rd fingers

left hand. a.i. by falling at Hill 204,¥rance, June 24th,1933,
WCIl.

Treatment and Progress : (include dates) Pt S £7 74_‘74}!/ 7”"“"“% iy g R
M MW—M‘—G & /3/\/»4»%7 -/Srit\,u, :12;4 Cf.,_, ?/// ; ~

6/27/33, Abrasi.ns healed,
WCM.

Disposition : (include dates) (}1,\,\,\5_ 4.

Remarks : 1 ]
6/27/33, Health good at present time,

WCLL.



" Geerse Washington  Pvt. Lester G. Chandler
Bt/ 55,1 T

[ e ujA./[- the invitation extended

(Accept o[ decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 19209.

Mrs., Nellie W. Chandler
(Name)

(Town or City) (State)

U S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 132 95463






NELLIE W. CHANDLER
13 BELMONT AVENUE
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QM 293 A-M
Chandler, Lester G. (MA)

August 5, 1938,
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NARRATIVE - BAST
Akers, Mrs. Iizzie N, =~ Arthritis, chronie, right hip, leg and foot
Beys, Mrs. Maxry R. - Hemoplegia, right; Hypertension
Billings, Mrs, Rose - Backa¢he
Butler, Mrs. Amna -  Hemoplegia, left
4/ Gnendler, Mre, Nellie ¥,  MNyosarditis, chromie
Cross, Mrs, Mary G. =  Hemioranie, left

long, lrs, Bdith C. - Fall
(Fell in dining room of hotel on June 6th. Was not injured)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i) May 25, 193
emara1ar sl 225 il A2

Mirs, Nellie W, Chandler,
13 Belmont Ave,,
Brockton, lass,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railrocad and

ullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:
v, Brocktom NYNH&E Train No., 670 7:40 AM(EST) June 6
A4

Ar, Borton(So, Sta,) " " 8:10 AM " n
Lv, i . i 11 9:00 AM o "
Ar, New York(Grand Cent," L 2125 PM " # "

Term,)
Accommodations: Coach from Brookton, Mass, to Boston, Mass,
Parlor oar from Boston, Mase., to New York, N, Y,

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
offiecials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.



Q1 293 A=Y

Chandler, Lester G. (MA) May 15,1933

lirs. Nellie W. Chandler (M.C.)
15~Belmont Ave.,

Brockton, Massachusettis,

Dear ladam:

There is enclosed Check No, in the
amount of § » to pay for your hB8340and inci&éntal
expenses ffefbyour home to New York on the pilgfimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929, as é.inended;

UNDER KO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS GHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SEECIFIED.

If for any reason, you are not able to sail on
the date mentioned in yoﬁr'inGitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediatély. &

For The Quartermaster General,

© Very truly yours,

JAS, H. LAUBACH,
Encls Lt. Cole., Qo lis Corps
Check No. -Assistant.

?

33/217



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i~ mepuy meFer vo QM 293 A-C May 5, 1933
Chandler, Lester A

lirs, Nellie W, Chandler,
13 Belmont Ave.,
Brocton, Mass,

Dear Madam:

With reference to previous cof}espondence
on this subject, you are informed that your passport
has been received and will be delivered to you aboard

ship.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON, g
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.
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QM 295 AsM April 21, 1985
chandler, lester G. (MA)

irs. Nellie W. Chandler,
15 Belmont Avemme,
Brockton, Massachusetis.

Deer Madam:

Immediately following receipt of your scceptance of the invita-
tion to make & pilgrimage to Europe, seiling Jume 7, 1933, & letter con-
taining gemersl information of importance was meiled to you. In this
letter you were told how to proceed to obtain a passport which you must
have before you can visit Europe. Your passport has not yet been received
in this office.

If it is your intention to meke the pilgrimsge you should go at
once to the Clerk of the Superior Court, Brockton, Mass., taking with you:

1. Four (4) photographs of yourself on thin paper (unmounted) not
more then 3 x 3 inches or less than 2} x 2§ inches in sizs;

2. Your invitation and any evidence of citizenship you may haves

5. Someone who has known you at least two years to identify you.

The Clerk will help you fill ocut the application and HE will for=

ward it to the State Department, Washington, De Co Your passport will be (,/
delivered to you sboard the boat. No cherge will be made for the applica=~

tion or passport.

1f you have changed your mind end do not intend to make the pil-
grimege plesse inform this office at once. It is necessary to know at this
time whether or not you intend to meke the pilgrimege in order that reser~
nummmmum'mwwﬁmm:m. It is res
guested you se whether vou are making applicetion for your passport or
whether you have decided not to make a pilgrimege.

For The Quartermsster General.
VYery truly yours,

CHAS . W. DIETZ,
mm' Q“ x. m‘:

Enclosure: Assistent .
savelope.
K

e



PLEASE FILL IN THE INFORATION CALIED FOR BELOV,
AND MAIL THIS LETTER PROIPTLY IN THE ZiICLOSED
ENVELOPE WHICH REQUIRZES WO FOSITAGE.
Chandler, Lester G. (IA)
Chandler, lirs, Nellie W,
13 Belmont Avenue,
Brockton, lMasse.

(uartermaster General, Washington June 7th

Washington, D. Ce

In the blank space below you will find the name,
address, and relationship to me, of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notificd in case I become ;
seriously ill or other emergency arises while I am moking
the pilerimace to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress

ayproved Larch 2, 1929,

%A/}H pﬁ el @ ZHAQMJMJ/’/}

Name A

/C;fg?/ /%Ab1«/T/U*L/£Z£/ SL(Z“. /124 ﬂ"CAéL;;;) 24;3ajas

Address
E/()\M/
Relationship
Very truly yours,
e v 7;:\’.. M%ﬁ
7 LA
/ ) ’pf )(\ 7 L&‘ A
4 " i\ e WY
7 /F) 7
A "“ K 1A IAAN _,-J.&',
/ / < }Your address
)
( P ‘.,_ ‘, ! —
G, /
L s N ;éé{/0b45€k
z1/812 L R :



IMMEDIATE ACTION

nerento QM 203 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT (.. 15 1032,
Chendler, Lester G. (UIA) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

Mrs. Eula M. Chandler g :
1175 Madison Ave., % E@% j% L

New York City, NeYe

>

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this yesar, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europs.
To these inqguiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receivs replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangemsnts for those who ere to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advange. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know’the
names of those who do. |

Li*

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to write
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the ?cllohing space_ \]PQ._h thus
indicating whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name her l_g_m Qhah{l@m . Use the enclosed
envelope, which requires no postage, and return 1h1~ sheet.

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary prepatrations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours

CHAS. W. DIETZ

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Q. M. C. Form 356 (01d Form 433) Assistant.

Approved December 1, 192
IMMEDIATE ACTION

8-804 OFO




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A-M Sept. 7. 1952.
Chendler, Lester G, (MA)

irss Bulas W, Chandler
1175 Madlson Aved,
ew YO rk Ciﬁy’ He¥a

]

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
meking inquiry as tc whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the cems-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 ie the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space providsd, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1, Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

%z, Do you speak Engligh?

4., What other langugge do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCY WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Encl:
Aggistant .

Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Chandler Lester G (MA) July & 1982

Hres Pula ¥ Chandler
1176 vedison fAve
New York City
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1029, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this iz the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE. |

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you !
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps, ?
2 Encls. Assistant. i

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Writé answer here)

(Sign here)




e R E— e —

President Ha.rding Chandler, Lester G. Pvt.

7=6=32
Y 4 ,(Qu"/vvr/ul% /5/ e L
\/ the invitation extended

I.

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

(Accept or dc[ lme)

Government of the United States under the provisions of

\vi
;. the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929. /7‘ 5 =

™ ‘,,

Name)

13 Belmont Ave., Brockton, Plymouth. CO.,. Ma.ﬁsas:husetts
(State)

22679

(Town or city)

. 8, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICR: 1930



QM 293 A~M June 1, 1932
Chendler, Lester G. {Ma)

Mrs. Nellie W. Chsndler,
13 Belmont Avenue,
Brookton, Massachusetts.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of recent date,
declining the invitation to seil July 6th on the PRESIDENT HARD=-
ING to visit the grave of your son, the late Private lester 6.
Chandler.

It is deeply regretted that cireumstances will not per~
mit you to make a pilgrimage at this time, and it ie sincerely
hoped you will be able to teke sdvantage of the offer of the Gov-
ernment at a later date. You will be conmunicated with again
relative thereto when pilgrimages are being arranged for 1833,
which is the last year for which they are authoriged.

For The Quartermaster General.

Yery truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aasistant.
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PLEASE FILL IN THE INFORIATION CALILED FOR BELOW,
ARD MAIT THIS IECTER IRFTIL wh FICLOSED
ENVELOSE WHICH REQUIRIS WO FCSTAGE,.

Chandler, Mrs. Nellie W,
13 Belmont Ave.,
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Mass.
Quortermaster General, Chendler, Lester G. Pvt, M-A M
Pres. Harding 7-6-32
Washington, De Ce
Sir:

In the blank s»ace below you will find the name,
address, and relationship to me, of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notificd in case I become
seriously ill or other emergency arises while I am making

the pilgrimaze to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress

approved March 2, 1929,

R e

Name

Address

Relationsh_@/[“

\’J "2‘;' i':{.“’y 5

‘ Y " Q&\ Very truly yours,
. /P f’ + O\

¥ ; - \\ \
#e ,’q’g;, " ,ﬁ;,fj fvvw B INVIS 7%’ ﬁé‘ﬁagﬂ(/}"
0 & ?; // Your name
é [ 7 (/ﬂ
\\ %‘:‘«U / Your address

oA
MWM WLt e ’”(A-Ai/"‘ Mmoo A B



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-lﬂ

Chandler, Lester G, (H=-A)} ¥ August 7, 1851

Mrs. Buls M, Chandler,
1175 Nadison Ava.,
Hew York, N, Y.

Dear Madam:
§

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

2

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are agsured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
ghould you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO _Q-_I\!f—zgs—AM
Chandler, Lester G. Pvt. (MA) Wx July 16, 1951.

¥rs. Eula M, Chandler,
1175 ladison Ave.
New York, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question. ]

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
4

//%i i
Wiy
" Al'D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant. Y 4
'»‘-,_v/V

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932° -2Q$¢44§z,qs‘dﬁ 20 bu‘
Write answer here >

:15‘;424 ’)11,,{§44;%LL,ZQZub4

Sign here




Harding Chandler, Lester G.
5=20-31 ¢
1232 N

N

% . . o
1 Aeeleee the invitation extended
(Aceept-or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Eula M. Chandler
(Name)

1175 Madison Ave., New York City, N. Y. Co., N. Y.

(Town or City) (State)

T. S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1050 J116256

Bl I e Fler
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N 208 AeM ipril €, 1981,

Chandler, lLesher 6. (W-2) ¥

¥rs, ¥ellie ¥, Chandler,
13 Belwont ivenue,
Brockbton, Mess,

Doar Hadem:

Reocipt $s asknowledped of your lotter of NMereh 30,
1051, ndvising that you samot meke tho pilgrimege to Durope,
sailing May 20th on the PRECIDERT HARDING, to vieit the grave
of your som, tho late Private lester 0., Chendler,

It is regretted thot you do not feel you are ina
position to meke the journey this yeer. However, it is sincerely
hoped thot oonditions will improve and you can go noxt suwmer,

, to the liot of mothers and widows who

a

E
i
E
:
i

R, E, SHAMNON,

Captain, Q. M, Corps
waf mﬁn&.' ’




NELLIE W. CHANDLER
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Harding \////// : Ghandler, Lester G.
5-20-31 i
Alaza i ﬁﬁf"’ '

I \ﬁk—&é?é}—. ______ U the invitation extended
(Acdept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of
the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.
| K &

Mrs. Nellie W. Chandler
(Name)

13 Belmont Ave., Broekton, Plymouth Co., Mass.

(Town or City) (State)

U. 8, GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICE: 1030 J116256

i R )
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QU 295 A-N , ' Jamuary 51, 1951,
Chandler, Lester G. Fvi. 1282

lirs, lNellie W. Chandler,
13 Belmont Avenue,
Brockton, lase.

Receipt is acknowledged of your asceptance of the invie
tation to sail May 20; 1931 on the President Harding to vigit the
grave of the late Private Lester G. Chandler in the Meuse~Argonne
Aworican Gemetery in France.

In the event you find you are unable to make the journey,
it will be appreciated if you will advise this office at least a
month before the boat is scheduled to sail,

For The Quartermsster General.

Very truly yours,

g " R. B SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corpe,
Assistant,




Chandler, Mrs. Ne“die W.
Chandler, Lester . 1232
Plymouth Co., Mass,

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

ik i
A
PLEASE FILL IN THE INFORMATION CALLED FOR BELOW,
AND MAIL THIS LETTER PROMPTLY IN THE ENCLOSED

ENVELOPE WHICH REQUIRES NO POSTAGE. jé;#ﬁwﬁﬂy

Quartermaster General,
Wasghington, D. C.

Sir:

In the blank space bslow you will find

‘the name and address of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notified in case I be-
come seriously ill or other emergency arises while
I am making the pilgrimage to Europe authorized by

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Name

Address /3

G

Very truly yours,

ey }7/0&%

(Your name) Zguum 7Q1/¢Zi¥9 j[ CQLL-“ClXLJ7)

E‘ | (Your address) /)J VﬁleAAA«¢1ﬂ/£' Cl/k{u/
//[ ) ,ﬁiAjoVﬁdézﬁ:;»¥>

ﬂucuu{)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rErFer To QM 293 A-C
Chandler, Lester G, = 1232 M

June 27, 1930.

Mrse Mo C.‘Chandlér,
13 Belmont Ave,.,
Brockton, Mass,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

A goci !
e Begyaa—éesé¥e—io;make this pilgrimage? A amonls
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage %5': !‘C = QAﬁ? e;

in the calendar year 1931°?

3. Please give your age and state your Age 6L
health. Condition of Health Pppd
4, Do you speak English? ' f{lAL

5. What other language do you speak?® , | ;

nﬁi§§%1jlzj; ' 3 74&*4’ CbAAJEﬁ |
Y RN Dnow T, s st

For The Quartermaster Gpdbr@i,ﬁ“-,,f;} /0 Vﬁ*/é%fxtﬂmxk'CLPb

\ Very truly youys),
45./ﬂ;fL&i§ .45

o

A. D// HUGHES,
Enclosures: Captaing/Q. ¥. Ccrps,
Envelope Assistant.
Act

Amendment



Q208 4wl ,
Chendler, lLester B, 1238W June 20, 185¢

¥re, Eula M. Chandier,
1175 Yadison Avenue,
Yew York, W Yo

Dear MVedems

Possipt is acknowledged of your semambcstion of
roeent dete relative te your deaire to meke the pilgrivage
4o the grave of the late lLester %, Chandler, under the prow
vigions of the Aet of Congress, approved lerch 2, 1920,

Your name has been placed upen the list of mothers

snd widows who ave eligidle to wake the journey in 1981
you will be sommunicated with when the pilgrivages are
' for that year, I 4o suggosted st thad time
take wp with the ) conpany the rmtter of having
one aceompany you on the s Under the law providing

T

£y

for rolatives or frionds accompanying you. st be
entiroly a porsonsl matier, :
For The Quartormester Gancral,
As D, HUGHES,
Ceptedn, Q.M. Corps,
Apsisbant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C
Chandler, Lester G. 1232~ May 27, 1930;

Mrse. Eula #. Chandler,
1175 Madison Ave.,
New Yori, Ne. Y.

Dear Madam: _

Arrangeménts are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1831, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in théjenciqsgd,addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as ‘a. prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

\ L1 [ i
For Thqf@uaéigrmaster General,

AIn

T AA
/ 7/

‘\-‘:}y J;” (: (»
'] YR 4

DO YOU DESIiRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931? __ B
: " angwer here)

N . (Wri

N 1.0 4 (Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RE"ER TO QM 293 A_C
Chandler, Lester G. 1232=i day 26, 1930

irss Mo Ce Chandler,
13 Belmont Ave.,
Brockton, Nass e

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and retugn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who

are not making the pilgrimage in 193G, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartepmaster General,

Ve y youfﬁ)?
7%

l

A8 o A. D//HUGHES, o
U ,Z’ Captain,VqQ. M. Corps, ggﬁ
: Assistant, ° #

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 _ w
(Wv' @ aﬂswer here‘

_W é@_g %«gf«),wo(,@vr
W ?v'}% e il

L omef AT



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy reFer o QM 293 A-C October 7 , 1929,
Chandler, Lester G. 1232 W,

Mrs. Eula Me Chandler,
1175 Madison Avea.,
New York, Ne Yo

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages tc cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to meke the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

T

1. Do you desiré to-ﬁake_tﬁiéwpilgrimage if eiigible? v (Yes) » --“nﬁéﬁf)' 5
5. Do youldesire to make the pilgrimage e v
in the calendar year 193079 (es)= (No)
% Have vou at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- 4
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? o8 ) (No)
Age - Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, 33 (Years) (Good) —EPoor-)
?ﬁnglish ~ Fes)- ”fNo)
5. What language do you speak? Other language

(Specify language spoken)

i » Ty
For The Quartermastef Gehehal, 4 <)

{ \&p

TYery ‘vruly)yours,
: {5 ) / P 1]

Encl, 2 da e O AjOHN T. HARRIS,
Act L ¥ Ni Major, Q. M. Corps,

4 Y 2 &

Envelope NOGTTTa\ W Agsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
in rEPLY rerer To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929.
Chandler, Lester G 1232 -M

Mrse Netlie Chandler,
13 Belmont Avenue,
Brocktonm, Mass.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congreéss not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to méke»ihe pilgrimage 5
in the calendar year 1930? Zel (o, (0 (Yes) (No) X

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) @o) X °
Age ¢ / Health
4. Please give your age and state of health. ; (Years) (Good) X (Poor)
“7/5 | English — (Yes) X (No)
5. What language do you speak? 7 -\| Other language
& , (Specify language spoken)
For The Quartermaster Generhi, : S

‘ Vary truly yours,

N (3}

Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act = / Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope 7?J1¢,ZLJb(jL¢Qg fﬁhﬁjcbmaJOCfZL/yﬂ Assistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFErR To QM 293 A—C

Chandler, Lester G

lirss Byla 1. Chandler,
1175 ladison Avenue,
New York, New York

Dear Madam:

fugust 13, 1929

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The recorde of this office show that you are the widow of the late
Pvto. Lester G. Chandler, Coe He 1llth Inf., whose remains are now inter-
red in the Heuse=Argonne Amer. Ctye. Romagne-sous=kMontfaucon, iMeuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Have you remarried since the death
of the above named veteran?

Tle.

2. If not, do you desire to make the
pilgrimage?

k es (s )?a svidle)

3. Is the deceased survived by a mothi?f

Tes

7 QJ“/" ‘\
4. If so, give her name and fﬁ

o~ g ¢
O
| Y e
Y &

address.

TS e NG
For The Quartermastqs'ﬁeneral,

Very"£9uiy yours, o/

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope

> 4 "'.E’;-;}k\.,“‘”‘
omplete”

/A
7 » A

S = SRRSO A - TS |

e o
/| JOHN T. HARRIS,
Majﬁ?, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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NELLIE W. CHANDLER ?//VW _;W @M}LA)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

- WASHINGTON
V\;Q _Lj‘)l
. ] N
' "."\;'kl: < & P

IN rREPLY rErEr To QM 293 A-C YV\/\}"Z e (U\P»"*U' R

Chandler, Lester G, P June g7 , 1929.

o,
Vo

: 772 \ \

Mrs. Eula Chandler, \ \ Y o~ \{>E§§ \( i

411 Yarren Ave., Vi \ @€ /‘{N,f ﬁ.f *7 7 1
Broekton, liass, \{\&/ ‘ A

s ] ]

1™

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the

late Pvt., Lester G. Chandler, Co. H, 111th Inf., whose remains are now in-
terred in the leuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous=Lontfaucon,
Meuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother who ig entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and vwidow". If the relation-
ghip is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or a woman who gtood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a gtatement as to her relationship is re-
quested. In case you have remarried it is also requeeted that a statement to
that effect be made.

For yvour reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Ww:\,‘
JOHN T. HARRIS}
2 incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Assistant.

Envelope.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REpLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Chandler, lLester . i June 27 . 1929.

‘hSQ Mo Co Chandler,

M Al M«A-ﬁ'v&r‘%" Q\ VE .
Brogkton, Mass. : A

Dear Madam:

l Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
t Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “T6 enable the mothers

and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteriss of Europe to mske a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®. v '

The records of this office show that you are the mother of g?e
late Pvte Lester G, Chandler, Co. H, 111th Inf., whose remins arc nOw ntorred
in the Meuse-Argonne Amarican Cometery, Romngno—uouaaﬂouﬁrauaou, Jouse,france.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisiong of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in ordsr that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her te
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has gince re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requirse

no poetage.
Yor The Quartermaster General,
VYery truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.

L‘“‘%—«\ v 5 " . T




QM 293 A<M
Chandler, Lester G, (MA)

duguet 5, 1833,
of July
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Chandler,
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QM 293 A=M " April 21, 1933
Chandler, Lester G. (MA)

iirs. Nellie W. Chandler,
13 Belmont Avenue,
Brockton, Messachusetts.

Deer Madam:

Tmmediately following receipt of your acceptance of the invite-
tion to meke & pilgrimage to Burope, sailing June 7, 1833, a letter con-
taining general information of importence was mailed to you. In this
letter you were told how to proceed te obitein e passport which you must
have before you can visit Europe. Your passport has not yet been received
in this office.

If it is your intention to meke the pilgrimege you should go at
once to the Clerk of the Superior Court, Brockton, Mass., taking with you:

1. Four (4) photographs of yourself on thin paper (unmounted) not
more then 3 x 3 inches or less than 23 x 23 inches in size;

2. Your invitation end any evidence of eitizenship you may have;

.8« GSomeone who has Imown you et least two years to identify vou.

=

©' The ¢lerk will help you fill out the applicstion and HE will fore
ward it fo the:State Department, Weshington, D. C. Yeur peassport will be
deli to you sboard the boat. Neo charge will be meds for the applica-~

tion or passport.

7]1f you have changed your mind end do not intend to make the pil~
grimege plemse inform this office at once. It is necessary to know at this
time whether or not you intend to meke the pilgrimage in order that reser-
vations énd other necessary srrangements mey be made for you. It is res
quested you sdvise whether you sre making epplication for your passpert or
whether you have defdided not to make a pilgrimage.

Quertermaster General.

Very truly yours,

. m ° '0 DIBTZ,
ﬂﬁﬁn@ Qn M. Cm‘pl »
Enolwg 1 Mliﬂ!ﬂﬁ °

Bn"l’” o




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rever to QM 293 A-N Sept. 7, 1932,

Chandler, Lester G, (MA)

Mrz, Bula ¥. Chandler
1175 Madison Ave.,
New York City .Y«

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention %o the
factCthat 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To dgpe no reply has been received.

g In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.d

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933%? (Answer "Yes" or "Ne")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3, Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

'Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant .




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLY reFEr To QM 293 A-M
Chandler Lester G (MA) July 9 1982

¥re Pule M Chandler
11786 uadison Ave
Wew York City

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe durlng the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American fovces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowanee to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothere
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a cireu-
1ar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

5 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337_

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




0757

QM 293 A=M Juns 1, 1932
Chandler, Lester G. {MA)

Mrs. Nellie W. Chandler,
13 Belmont Avenue,
Brockton, Massachusetts.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of recent date,
declining the invitation to sail July 6th on the PRESIDENT HARD~
ING to vislit the grave of your son, the late Private Lester G.

Chendler.

- It is deeply regretted that circumstences will not per-
mit you to make a pilgrimage at this time, and it is sincerely
hoped you will be able to take advantage of the offer of the Gov-
ernment at & later date. You will be communicated with sgain
relative thereto when pilgrimages are being arranged for 1933,
which is the last yeear for which they are authorized.

For The Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,

Pl 4:¢8

A. D. HUGHES,
c‘minp Qt lc COI’P':
Assistant.

192 um- 1 -

oame M&R gr



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M
Chandler, Lester €, {(M-A) N August T, 1981

Mrs, Eula M, Chandler,
1175 Madison Ave,,
Neow York, B, Y.

Dear Madam:

‘ Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forWarde& you under recent date relative te the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
w111 not-permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

,; Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers gnd widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necesslties will be arranged for and in the event you decide

to make & pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933, However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may |
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, ;X

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.




_ WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN RFPLY REFER TO QM 295 A"M

Chandler, Lester G, (M<i) ™ August 7, 1951

Hre. Buls ¥, Chandler,
1175 Madison Am..
Hew York, K, Y.

Dear Madam:

b

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

- 3 Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers‘znd widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until the;r return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make 4”pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done fdr your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and“1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pllgrlmage and appear to have beneflted therefrom,

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to 1
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangemenis may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

> Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, @. M. Corps,
Agsigtant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TQ QM 29 _

Chandler, Laster Gs Prte (MA) Ws July 16, 1981,

¥rs; Bule M, Chandler,
1175 Madison Ave,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1928, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
mus® be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It 15 the#kfore desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithér ofcthe words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
follgwing vbhe question.

. (o As soon as you have answered the question, pleage sign your
name and regturn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requlxes ndeostage Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government durlng j
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931 .

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR YOS . B
Write answer here

Sign here



QU 288 4wk April 8, 1981,

Chandler, Lester G, (M-4) M

¥ra, Yellle ¥, Chandler,
1¢ Belmeont Avenne,
| Brookton,; lase,

Desar Madam:

Reveipt 1s coknowledged of your letter of Mareh 50,
1931, sdvising that you parmot make the pilgrimage to Turope,
mliu lay 20th on the PRESIDENT HARDING, te vieit the grave
of your som, the late Private Lester 0. Chandler,

It s regretied that you do not feel you are ina
sition to weke the journoy this wear, Howewer, 4t is sincerely
d that vonditions will improve and you oan go next summer,
Your nowe has boen added to the ldot of mothers and widows whe
“dre eligible to mmke the trip during the swsmer months of 1932

and you will be communicated with uuwmmhmw‘

for that year.
For The Quartermaster General,
‘ ?n; truly yours,
au:;u:; | g
, Qe My Corps
wof : mi; - »
' L/J
e
G,
/) (¥4
T




QU 298 A-M January 31, 1931,

Mhr; Lester G, Pvt., 1232

W

Nrs., Nellie W, Chandler,
15 Belmont Avenue,
Brockton, Mass,

Dear Madam:

Recelpt is acknowledged of your aceeptance of the invie
tation te sail May 20, 1931 om the President Harding to visit the
grave of the late Private Lester G. Chandler in the Meuse-Argomne
Anerican Gemetery in Frenge.

In the ovent you find you are unable to make the journey,
it will be appreciated if you will advise this office nt least a
month before the boat is scheduled to sail,

For The Quartermaster General,

| | Very truly yours,

R, E, SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
_ Assistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GBNERAL

WASHINGTON

INIRErly RErerlTo QM R2OSIASC
Chendler, Iester G, = 1232 W

Mrs, Bula M. Chandler,
1175 Hadison Ave.,
New York City,

Dear Madam:

July 28, 1830.

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congrese
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Widow of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for

conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions

by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this pffi¢e
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°?

o 4 B T N S A e s

3. Please give your age and state your
health.

Age
Condition of Health

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act
Amendment

yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER SENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER Towgﬂ 293 A-C

June 27, 1930.
Ghandler, lLesbter G, = 1232 M

Mrs, M. C, Chandler,
13 Delmont Ave.,
Brockton, Mass,.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans maﬁ“%e J%mpleued for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is reguested you answer the following questione
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed snvelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°?

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

4., Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope . Assistant.

Act
Amendment



QM 298 feM
s, Evla M. Chandler,
1175 Madison Avenue, v
Yew York, N. Y. 7 (™
: Lo

: Recelpt is acknowledged of your sommunication of
regent date relative to your desire to make the pilgrimege
to the grave of the late Lester G. Chandler, under the proe
visions of the Ack of Congress, epproved Merch 2, 1929,

Your name has been plased upon the 1ist of mothers

and widows who ere elipible to make the jouwrmey in 1951 and
you will be communicated with when the pilgrimages sre being
arranged for that year, It is suggested at that time you
;hwnmm m eonm! wmﬂm:::-

Keoompany you on trip. Under % w providing f
for relatives or frionds accompanying yom. mst be
entirely a personal matitor,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
0 et A+ D, HUGHES,
= = ' apt Qelis Corps,
" As .
£t =
e
2 g
-
\\Qf‘-

i




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
V{ . WASHINGTON

,{/

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C

( Chandler, Lester Ge 1232=H day 27, 1930;

\

.h[]‘!._ Eula "'i. Ch‘ndlor,
1176 Madison Aves,
lew York, N. Yo

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now bsing made for conducting pilgrimages
] during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No"” in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply 1s
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931%? e ’
(Write answer here)

.W”U(Sign hére)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RETER TO QM 293 A-C
Chandler, Lester G. 1252 sy 26, 1930.

Mrss e Co Chandler,
13 Belmont Aves,
Brockion, Masse.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1831, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "yeg" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

Ag soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, @. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 .,
(Write answer here)

4W(Signﬁ£;;é}




WAR D_EPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C October ¢, 1929,
Chandler, wesior G 1252 -W

Mg, Bula Ms Chandier,
1175 Hadison jvenue,
New Zork, Be 1o

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe Dby mothers and widows of members of the military or navel Foreces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whoge remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expénscs of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
‘States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congreas not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to detesrmine the total
qumber of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to \make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
gquestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to thie
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1.'Do you desire 10 ﬁékénfhis pilgrimage if éiigible? {Yes) (No)

5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimagé
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

7 Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health. (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (Ko)

5. What language do you gpeak? Other languags
(Bpecify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q, M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
in mePLy rerer To OM 293 A—C October %, 1929,

Chandler, bester @ 1272 -M

Mrss Nellie Chandler,
1% Belmont Ayenuo,
Brockion, lass,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such cems-
teries, all necessary expensés of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
gtates Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a reéport to Congress not later than
Docember 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to meke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage ifueligible? (Yes) (No)

5 Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19309 (Yes) (No)

%, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly youre,
Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT ‘
OFFICE OF THE_QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in mepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C : October 7 , 1929,
Chandler, Lester G. 1232 W, V

Mrs, Eula M. Chandler,
1175 Medison Ave.,
Bew York, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval serviece at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whoee remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gsubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is te determine the total
aqumber of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to meke the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages tc¢ be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requssted that you answer the following
questiong by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

i Do‘ybu désiré to'mééeqihia pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (NQ)

2. Do you desire to make thé”piléfimégé‘
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3 Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M, Corps,
Aggistant,

Encl,
Act
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

in ReEPLY rerer To QM 293 A-C A October 7% 920k
Chandler, Lester G, 1232 M,

Mrgs M, Co Chandler,
18 Belmont Aves,
Brockton, Masse

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose¢ remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary sxpenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made. :

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

9. Do you desire to make the pilgrimagé'
in the calendar year 19307 1 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4. Dlease give your age and state of health, | (Ysars) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (Xo)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster>Genera1,

Very truly yours,

Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, 4. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Chandler, lLester G. 1232 September 10, 1929

¥rs. Buls ¥. Chandler,
1175 Madison Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated ae. 15, 4929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of f%éghg%her and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view 10
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire tc make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

9. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loeo parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Seetion 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

R b e et o - — = isacis e . an s e b

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
M_Q9§ire yg_make_fgg“pilgrimage?_

For The Quartermaster Gemeral,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress 'Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope : - Assistant.



e

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Chandier, Loster Ge mgust 13, 1923

Hrs » Euh lle cn&lldlar'

1175 Madison Avemue,
How ank_‘ New York

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of\Congress
approved March 2, 1920, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American foreces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the late

Pyte Lester Gs Chandler, Cos. H. 111tk Infe, whose remaing are now inter-
red in the Heuse-irgonne JMmer. Cty. romagne-sous-iontfavcon, ieuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return 1o this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Have you remarried since the death
of the above named veteran?

5, 1If not, do you desire to make the
pilgrimage?

3, 1Is the deceased survived by a mother?

4, If so, give her name and complete
address.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"'C
June

Mrs, EBula Chandler,
411 Warren Ave.,
Broakton, lass.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothars
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the

i
oy Pvi. Lester G. Chandler, Cos Hy 111ith inf. whose rewnins are now in-

terred in the Mouse-Argonne American Cometery, Romagne-sous=Hontfaucon,
Meuse, France.

Will you plesse advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, te
meke the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
sddress in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother"” and "widow". If the relation-
ship is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who stood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is re-
quested. In case you have remarried it is also requested that a statement to
that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

. JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Aggistant.
Envelope.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENs .AL
WASHINGTOR

QM 293 A-C
N R TER, Lester G, sune B¥ 1929

‘Mrs. M. C. Chandler,
25 L Stoy
Broekton, ilass.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeterise of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

i £ th
Pvt. Loster &0 %Ban%aé}:l %o%facilﬂoﬂ' ﬁ:hfa:.t, %.ﬂf%@tﬁnﬂol};ﬁ n%l hineterrad

B%he Mguse~Argonne American Cemetery, Rommgne-sovs-lontfancon, leuse,France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, teo
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both motheres and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimags.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
Tor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant .




In reply refer to:
P O ‘ |
. SR ‘ November 27, 1922, 8

Hrs, Pula Mae Chaddler,
411 Warren Avesi
Brockton, lass.

Dear Madams
The Quarter

master General desired that you be informed that

the permanent grave of i
the late Private lester G. Chandler, Company "H",
111th Infentry, is Grave #40, Row #28, Block A, Meuse-Argonme Amerjcan

¢
emotery, Romacne-sous-Montfemoon, Department of llemse, France.
This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries

to be maintained by this Government in Burope, Hach grava will

be marked by a headstone of white marble, of suiteble design,

with neme, rank, organizdtion, date of moldier's death and State

from which he ceme, The headstones will be placed at all graves

in connection with the improvement work now in progress, as soon

as posasible and without waiting for special action or reguest on

the part of relatives,

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were

exacted and more then willingly accorded by those performing this

gpacred duty, The grave of the deceased will be perpetually mein-

tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting

place of our heroes,

' Ve ,
I Ve U ¥ TR ry truly yours,

He Js Conner,
NOV 28 1922 Assfs i mt. "

G.R.S.

M2

rk
KoK
LOEh DY

22 /1281 /ARK



G.R.S. Form #114 B '

fei .' DATES S-0=42 T e i
NAME CHAND IERYWES gter iG] cuw bl WM b bl o o 0 SERIAL No. 1690955
RANK Pyt ORGANIZATION Cos H 111%th Inf,

GRAVE LOCATION Meuse-Argonne Amer,, Romagne/a/ﬂontfagcon Meuse 1232, Sece.6

CTY. NAME NUMBER
; " 40 Sec.8 1
GRAVE ROW PLOT ---------------------
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION .k_?__?_a_"_‘f'_f________Yf‘.l,"f.r.lf’ff_i_-____.____-____f_?_l_l_?_? ______________
GKRAVE COMMUNE DEPT
A 303.25 E
COORDINATESHRN B B o e s B Sl ol il R
CONCENTRATED To . 4/22/19 40 SR S
DATE GRAVL ROW PLOT
Mfeuse Argonne Ceetery 1232
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as

collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

data F-1.
SUBSEQUENT jREBURMATsSIO [ SL, QWER DOUTON T 77 OLEINNENN e (T T T B M) 1A
ce gn DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
 WADATENS ADOHIA GBI [ ROW 0¥ A TEE o i A 17 CEMETERY
SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR _ / %g@ ______ il e B keS8 Toghae T_‘_g __B____BIRDSEYE
[o0 B, O M Torps, U S, ARy
FINAL GRAVE TOCATION,. .S~18288.. . cq wihi890. b 8015 Se8WNL ey 1 UIBIEek Acl
' ix [ ‘ oY k DATE GRAVE ROW PI:O:F-
: 2}} g , y
2 Meuse-Argonne hmer Cty. 7¥1232, Romegne-sous-Hont faucon, Meuse, -

CEMETERY



—
i i)

IR, <TITS o 4
INSTRUCTIONS FOR _PREPARATION . OFFORM 114 B

n [ . ‘-““H
i (‘“‘: \\\ ‘_3\0‘! &

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registréﬁﬁoﬁlgranéh¢£q/qE@druplicaté,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who W;lf\ 'tgmﬁiiSh ﬁ?ragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American.Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished byuRegistration Branch, Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A," statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co—ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate,. statement to this effect will be made on these forms.



Copy
293.8 Cem.#79093~ ( Chandler, Lester G,)

Brockton Macs. Nec.2nd

Ad jt Genersls Yffice
var Department

: In snswer to slip sent to me giving me soldiers
nemes 4 beg leave to say thst the number #2265832 is my son's
number ~“ester Go Chandler. He was reported killed in action under
gnother number. <+ took his number at Tasmp Devens and am positive
- amd. right. I also have the same number given me by a friend of
his tdken at Camp Devens. Surely it is not possible to make a
change in the numbers it would cause lots of confusion and miserye.
God knows we mothers suffered enough as it is Life holds n thing
for ms it is a living death for us. I never had any details at
all snd no effects he did have lots of effecis.

1 wonld 1ike to know why two soldiers are given
the same number.
fours truly,

“1'50 Ht uoqchmdler
Bpookton,liass, 25 L 3t.

Copied by L. Hicholsone.

-]




HEADQUARTERS 4th CORPS, Nov, I5/19018
A"‘EbFQ

CHARDLER, I690958, Lester, Pvt C° H, I1Ith Inf,

Bept/ 29/19!8 + Buried Verennes, &, side road to nonthmm,
Dept, leuse.

FILE
e Y | Signed: Charles Sehall,
hy / 5 9 Senior Chaplain 4th Corps.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

- - — PO —

INREPLY REFERTO_ QUM 293 A-C

The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested,

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all’ time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which hec came. Headstones will be placed
at all gravcs, as soon as possible, and without meccssity for special action
or request on the part of rclatives,

Plgase be assurcd that in effecting removal of the dead, thc utmost
roverential carc was excrciscd by thosc who performed this sacred duty,  For
the futurc, these graves will be perpetually maintained by the Government in a
monnor befitting the last resting placce of our horooss

Very truly yours,

1 Inclg
Rucord card,

25/560 /LBl



Concentration,

G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A Place Romagne 1232, L
REPCRT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL .0 ier 14, 2922.

1. REMAINS.OF. . CHANDLER, Lester G SERIAL NUMBER.... 1690985
RANK bt ORGANIZATION Co, H, 111th 2T 3 mmee—

2. Disinterred .(date): v From (give complete location) :

Mar 14, 1922 gr 40, sec 6, plot 1, Cty. 1252,

By Gronp .o RS B T o S el DB oL et St 1

3. Reburied (date) : - In (give complete loc(ltlon)

March 16, 1922. Meuse Argonne Cty #1232, Gre 40, Bly, A, Row 25»

A : L ey
By : Group ‘iebur‘mal 5 : : - 1Chavfiy R‘_g%ﬁpee&' F&ﬁh’?&l

~

“4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

5. (a) ldentification tags : Buried with body ... . . . .yese-On grave marker?  yese pege -

(6) Other means ol identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

—...tag.on body partly corroded, "Lester Ge C——---1690955 " legible. T

= ey
ylla
6. What does examingtion of hody show asregards the following identifying itﬁglﬁ/ﬁ/
- . : T
(@) Height (actual measurement) LEpaseliloue Sag torntue, [ |
- do
(&) Weight (estimated) L
do
(¢) Hair—Color . e
; do
Quantity : e
5 ot do
GllarACICRISES S st st e i
(d) Hair on [ace—Color . . do
10 CATTO M et e e b do
Quantity . do
(@) Permanent marks on body (eld scars, pecﬁliaritics,
ORAIISSIN I ARES R ats e e 00 e
; i 097 23 24 £5 26 97
(/)PWounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) 5
none. visiblea.
= o 7¢S
7. Disinterment Cv ( , - W
supervised hy . P /ZZ/MLM{ Appm\ gd \& ‘\’\J\/’
/;5fJ-3ranko e Uverheiser CapteQeM.Co
2 o S (mlo) ey e e B
8. Reburial A \ ;
Co ok i =
supervised Dy Al £ &-"”k E.
I S WeBe ShBJ.ld g ’\p])lu\(‘d AvE. Deviey, 1s¥ Lts QMC.
'v("i”.n@) ¥ o
’ 7
{



INSTRUCTIONS' FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as moted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corros’po}zdin g numbered
space. This form is supplemental.to .and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in-answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on body. : £ -

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number,rank andorganization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

- 3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, etec.

. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
bod\ was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as
possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body -and on grave marker
by reporting-‘“ Yes or ‘‘ No". .

(b) State whether or not body appears to have heen a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or-.on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information, which it is thought might
bhe of use in identitying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6. =

6. Give all information as to body -description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the hody will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important rand should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and’ lower jaws, the teeth are farranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids. or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
{chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, g*uwned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, carie$ (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH .. 528 All teeth missing througlt previous 9

extraction (not those Iractured or %‘ OO MISING
displaced by recent wounds) should 7
be scratched out, thus : ‘./4
OROWNED EETH . .. Block in solid ﬂle crown of tooth (label 5oL crown'& PORCELAIN CROWN
e gol(‘l\pm celain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
) thug+""
Va z v _4

70 =
Fd

[ GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK ... e Block in solid the erown of tooth (label GOLD BRIDGE
gold bridge,goldand porcetain bridge)
thus :
FILLINGS : an_vﬁl%: B_ LLI g c’OLDDF}: LLINGG
.. Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLIN OLD FILLIN
% ’ possible (block in and label gold, GO'-D DILENG
st=*er, cement), thus :
N o :
o S \)§ 5 ) —CAVITY . ECAYF_D
s X DECAYED DECAYED
TARIES (CAVITIES). ... ,.*‘\(?)Nme location and size ol cavity,

shade in thus

DENTURES (PLATES) ........... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word * clasp ™ ¢

(Y )

. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and {itle of the person
approving same. 5 :
8. Show nameé’jl’ 1)_Q1“%5ﬂr§t1;ge1°visilgé the reburial and the xn,:pperam\l\.tiﬂc of the person approving
same. Cannitel, 7 >




- fed

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. ° STATION ‘B ouw#;aazﬂ _________________________________
Harc. 14’ 1922
To be prepared in triplicate. ATE A e M e~ oL

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S, Headqvuarters. ‘ Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name qll-_l.&_igmg " Jostar @, v OFSNANS ~F =i £ o A reluty i T e T
2. No. ___J_-Q?_Q?_?_!'»_ _____________________________________ T, T R e i e s - o e
B TR L[S OE SR B M s B CEt LTS L S S S
O b ey LR s Mok (R SRR T s
Stappor aNaEerEAItE o S s Vel e e o NG
Nons
&5 oy Kn 5 o) e v T
Digcrepancy found upon disinterment
G raveRNol 0= o 5 SiSherelivint e Lo 15% SGravesNOv: e te oo SBieia s g e e
D5 PNGHe e 1 B Rt ROWE. 5 et et 1335 PO B A e s e RN sy 1% b
9 17 e h.. i
18. Cemetery Meuse-Argonne Amer, ... 19. Commune or town Rgmegme/s/Mentfaucen
20. Dept. or County- _Meusge - - - =~ = Rl., Counthy’ .. Teanke's ~"J thatows
PPN GRS Ao . COREN0 Y s RN i e oo P e R Pl VBl = T
' Mav, 34,192 ' Bed o Frand
23. Disinterred (Date) __ ‘"t 92 ______ B o aepy s PTG MR LR e
24, inscription on grave marker:
1690955
Name __ ___ CHANDLER Lester G. SerdialeNom- Ssert e Sifp. s it adic o
| ' CoeHe 11liGR Infe
Rank * L e e e e LN Organization: s et ' _______________________________
: ; Yos
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? (peg)!O%n bodys? s - s s
9 =
erien e B e .L//.a_/’{ /(’x./f‘{ ’{_,,% =
Slgnature/J‘ nior Technical Assistanf
7 T+ ks ACHaDOL

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no dis’c or other means of

identification on bedy, give description of body in det
Tag on body partly corroded "Lester,Gele——— 1690 955 " log,lblo.

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

27. Condition of body . Badly decomposed. Features um'acogzlsablo

28. Nature of burial ...,as‘zgp_c.ip.n..'b_o;;..xbur_la.p.&z;.d._um,fome,.__._,4__..

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared w1th G.R.S. records

QUOBCORADONE e ok R s s - TP - Gan TR T . e Sl e
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Lar. L’L,lg&n BYyAns ‘g"’“"'?_m____
31. Casket sealed by ... BedeFfrank e £ T e T

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor *’/6 o

|



e Q
SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box:)  Box Bo&.

&~
; N
e PR Sy e ) TS
Pouef
o

M
e

32. Designation of body: o g ;
Q: [ \ Te .‘. ;’R
7} "', o 41"
Name __ lester G, CHANDLER . y Wﬁ 51690955 . ...
: @

Rank___. Pyt ' oOrganization Co.H 1llth Inf,
33. Consigned to: : 2

Name of Permanent Cemetery_ Meuse-Argonne Amer.#1232,Romagne/s/Montfaucon,ieuse

23 Mar, 14,1922 BeJeFraunk '

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) - 5. SSTRMCES T By e e T
o AL hereby certify that all the foregoing opérations were conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct. : —~\%§ );:)v\}d;j;gx/4,

AN~
N—\A . =3
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector F-everhﬁisuriﬁépﬁp' .*L"_;_i_hl; ________

S G e R e T e R R e e e P N e O T

eaEsaSe s L e e e B e T e S S

P T
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) F?f:%_l???ﬁ _____________________________________
Loy Romagne Morgue-
To point of Concentration .. ___ F s D e e el et £5 2 A
B.E.Dunton (Name

CONVOYE e Havm ' Sl . = s Signature Shipping Offi b
38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

ByFEGERASERROPRE SO ALVt ape s e one e st et S 0 SR S e e
S9EShiiippedSfitomsRaihe ad S o REPoA NMOMCONCeRL RATGION: S Dabior & e teaiy. . = B = s e

LoREeRnAnent®Cemeitory e test i bamesme > oo Gl S o o Casemnate e gle TS B e el Sl

(Name ;

CONVIOV.@ At S ata s b sorsatom, 5- * N0 SignaturesShipping ofticeri - = = e
4 OTRROCOIVOA LT DAL G e e e S et s e o P

GRS SERRopresenAtIVOM St ote Bl F o Set whaas Semaennt S o g o S o
41. Reinterred, _____ Meuse Argonne Cty #1232, March 16, 1922. ..

- ‘ : (Date ;

42 GraveENopsslete. Ml ercsw taadiniy o < £ SRS IGE Section Sy B
43. ®x¥x Bloek A . ROW, .. dBBe Rt uce - lnadneasod =g d i o SR

Lg—-@_k)\.y

G.R.S. RepresentativeA,E'éiiieyrnlsi_Lt’_qijfgi“_”

ceg

{
|

e

i s R~

e



| COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
wile # 79095 | /

/
I. LocaTioN InpEx CARD: /
(a) Name _.______ (_’ II_@]_)_'._(;E_I’_L,____:I;(_BE_B_t_GI‘G. __________ SORIN @ = ]6_909_5__53__
3 = ryp, OB ___
(@) 1ol = = :EY___' _______________ Organization ___!;_O_.__I'I_,l__]lthl'_n_f. ....... /
CKR.---i'.a-:_j
(¢) Date of death Ab 1-1_'___9/29/18 _. (@) Cause of death ______ K*_/_‘}' _____________________
II. RecrstraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.): .
(a) Grave No. ___.Z_L.Q _______ Row _____ = Plot ______-”1 ________ S _6_ ________ YR ___QI} _________

£
(,</ e £ v/ )
(3) Emerg. Address _Mrs., Fula Chandler, (Wife), 411 Warren Ave.é:_Brock-

R Q9@ G-2c-20)S— ton, Mass.

IIL. TR 4/5b¥lohs! il ronh Adohoh dob sbASAS e ... COKR, %3:J" ‘

ng LA /,-z'{,f /;'1 7 ’{ AL 4 Fi el g
IV. A. G. O. DispositioN CARD: iDatelolrereinl o free e o = . B
(a) Name (@) Relationship -t oo oo o e =
(¢) Address P ok DO SRR GBS SR . T . S SRS S o8
@) emains~toibebrouchtsto, W iStHleee = 20 oo n o e a al,
1 (e) To be interred in National Cemetery indl, Selib 2o o oo o -~
(f)‘Shipping instructions upon arrival of bedyin .. ..o =2 2" . - -
(g)° Disposition instructions iff not bronghtto U8, — £ .
& Examiner’s Initials L R SRR T IO , 1920.
V. A. G. O. CorrRESPONDENCE shows communication from ___ - SN NN Y 0T
Pz 7 R e P TR o R T e e
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ , above, or requesting that____________________________________
h )
4
_______ AN LLANL 17/ .y p/f,/
f
: g T R R TN S0 . )
: e /4
Examiner’s Initials -_____________ Mé_/f:i_- Date
VI. G. R. S. Fires, CorrRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: Lne. L LALA
MWowndnn o T Diaed Adl 2t
2 AN LA 7/ P / R NAAL A
o o1 ol 7
COUNTRY Trance. CeMETERY NoO. _____- :! _.113._2__:_1?__8_9!__6_-_ SHErT Nogss . 2—-9- A
, A L %
< G. R. 8. Form No, 115 iy X Make Form 2TO. 1148~
I Amended April §,1920 3= “r o
N N/
AR\, = B e

\\\\W 4-30-3). . Eatd e



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made = , 1920,

Typed by , Checked by , 1920.

VIII. FiNnaL AcTIiON:

/A R e e e

/= q e ////, 74’_— b S
___________ H?ﬁ:/#x”“/zf/d%@’émﬁﬁulzzzmaﬂs s T

_________ fmm D e L e

DX ° CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcTtioN TAKEN.
[Demvastfenly Aaei il v e iies Sl Sl RN E RIS T N T e B e
Body to be shipped to ST b e TN BT | LT S DA L LR s I

________________________________________________________




~ COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

Pile # 79093

I. Location INpExX CARD:

(@ Names. ~StsTSlsd o S cgo Rl - Fe s 0 SeriNOSE-:.x o= 2 58 = Hs
CHARDL ™R, Lester G, 16909565 I S
(6) Rank Organization ..__._.__._. %< g - TR0 0B
R Co. H, 111th Inf. e
y of SR s 1 ey e s el T S :
(¢) Date of death AETY /29 /1 5 (d) Cause of dea K/A 7. T
II. RucistraTioN CarD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. . e Rowisss s Plot g Sece = /| L s Sea st
: pe=: s &
(b) Emerg. Address T % : TR SR L LS e e I? _________
irs. Fula Chandler,(wife), 411 Warren Ave g lr
TIT1. Ei iers d nor from contagious diseases ._... kel X :tgn___ M - C‘K%r C ¥
S g g

/ / / A / ){7/747(/ //1///:

1V. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cablelon. it -t s s R g L o S R , 192
V. Following adyice forwarded to Europe by l
4§/¢77 A= 6 letter of transmmtal (o . 3/ 2 f ___________________ 192
2 [l Lot | =D

//) s ] Sl o A {45_{_4_4____ —/V~ ___________ R

Wi SRlormtilils forwardeditoiGr Ry roboken, NSRS Sy S e e T o , 192

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS. .
Date of and source. Relationship zu;d name. Desires. Action taken.

VIIL.. Form 115 received from G. R. S, Hoboken, N. Je — = . . , 192

COUNTRY CemETERY No. Saeer No...— - At BT
G.R.S. Form 115-A
August, 1920 3=—8020
Prance, 1232-Sec. 6 o9

WD% 30~ s
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OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEVNERAL
% ' : CEMETERTIAL DIVISION
‘k;@)”’dy : OVERSEAS PROJECT SUB~SECTIOLN.

=

- Barlow CeWs __ :
NAIE OF DECEASED SOLDIER CIlETERY 110, DATE

¢ Taster Ga, Pyte 1282-50ce6 = 20 3/21/21,

SERTAL NUMLER ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH

1690955 . By B4 830 Tude Abte9/29/184

nnal Attached to

AR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION

) o
: N I e A S ' 2
BN el S5 e // R Wz /72/

i / C —7 7 'lj J ﬂ/77 : 4 /
ot il Pt ot Ltelecr—

PLRSON TALED TY SCLDIER TO BE BENEFICIARY OF THSURAICE RELATICUSHIP

(B 470 T oo Ve ARENE 15@&6
R 'S‘s,,z/./,./.m_.;z{éf/_ﬁ?u oty Lece, D 2t é/jf o I (7 O DA
ADDRES &(S@"'
[N

AL \gﬂ, i

4 § 8®
K i pl"ﬂ
T " TRTa B E g ? “"H 3
PIEOGCN RECEIVING DEATH COMPMIISATION RALATICNSHIP
ST
DDRESS =

Canrco s
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f “, X A /" 'v € ,/ ‘
 GRAVE LOG. ATIONBLANK

P

. OCATION OF THE

........................................

: (Surname). (Number).
Pvt. Cge H 1llth.,Infa
..... (Rank) ; 4885 0 o0 a8 l

! PLACE OF DEATH:

wes

| PLACE OF BURIAL: .\ Xva & Rl 3“ aveat

 (Give Cemetery, Town and-]f)’ partment). Map references. must
i specify clearly what map is used.

SV, - - rimvcapn - - \) Qro S -
_..8e¢ letter Rosse, .1245055.. .Fl-oyd;x. .......
GRAVE NUMBER: ....... ey T
HOW: MARKED:' Name Pegf............. Cross‘i.’.\. ek g

| Headboard?....... .... Bottled. . ‘
{ IDENTIFICATION TAGS: '

i Was one buried with body?... ‘ML"""*W‘“ .......

i Was one fastened to name peg or U,V-J 4 ‘

stake used as a grave marker?

If name unknown and tags missing,,--éescription and max}
should be given here? A

........ ‘.‘...........r.-.....‘.--.J}‘:.--.-............---...,
J’. Mv-" {418

NEAREST RELATIVE! (. 4.0, f1.0 0 L 20l U g
g _ (it ‘{/‘,". / ~~> ) 3
: ADDRESS: ..., bl S S I N G T g
’:,‘ ) V. "'\,"1 p e
: I ALY
i RELATIONSHIP: ....... bR (AR AL B
! REPORTED BY:
A AL (Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer). .

“%muis portion fo be sent to Chief of Grr | Registration Serviee. |






GR.Ss FO© NO, 16 Vi ; Alace__ NEUFCHATEAU
I : : ilbles :
; ) ' . Date 2nd, Juyne 1919,

|~ /BERORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of; [_;7 :? /;‘ [‘:;
.Name: : QHANDLER, Lester G. A Number: 1690955
Raghes: Bm L8 e L s Cé. H,111th rne,
Disintefmgnt;and.Rebﬁrial made £y Group | Unit =
Disinterred ﬂbaté) ' . From: (Give ;ompméte location)-

v

22nd, April 1919, . Grave £9 Row #2 Plot B B3/A Cemetery

VARENNES, MRiSE.

35 SE 303,25 E 273.2 §

Pre i

Reburied (Date) ] in: - (Give complete dlocation)

22nd, April 1919, Grave #40 Sec. #6 Plot #1 - .

3 1 — — ‘W .
& ARGDBKE AMERICAN CEMETERY }o, 1232, .

"ROMAGNE, MEUSE.

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

purial good, Buried in uniform; body badly decomposed .

Was one identification tagv found upon the body? Yes

What other means of identification were found on the Wody!? None

1076

C)

(a4

CONFEr
LYWy

Note:

4D Nep o

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they will be prompt ly
sent fo the Effects Depot direet as is required by G.0s 170, G.H. 2, 1918, ,
after being cardfully examined for clues to identity in doubtful cases, notation
whereof will be made mid reported to Chief, Graves Registration Servica,

Supervised by: Lt Ammitage, R.H, ROSENTHAL -

/ 0 W)’ %‘gj

2nd Lieat. Q.IT. .70 A,
C.0s Group Unit
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201(Chandler, Lester G. )Wy @rd Ind. IMS 2-207

ad I

7ar Department, A. G. O., January 11, 1921 = To ? he (uartermaster General
of the .S-.my.

If practicable, this office will be furnished with the name of
the chaplain who buried Private lLester G. Chandler.

By order of the Secretary of War.

. Frwin,

Ad jutant General.

4th Ind.

Pile Moe 2938 ~=(am. Div. = Begiﬁtr?tiﬂno
Prom: 0.,Q.Q. Cemessriul pivision, Jamusry 17, 1%21. To: The iAdjutant
generdl of the army, 6th & B Si8., N. We, Washington, D. C.

‘1o Returmd. The records of this office do not affard anmy

information relative to the mame of the chAPIain or Burial officer who
puried Private lLester D. Chandler.

He L. ROGEAS»
Quartermstor general.

7

& &f/ He No GRENLEY» VW
LI @ )/ Captaim, Q.LCe '
8 4 P °‘.,}' \ 3 %%
@ g ERE R
Inve S.s.m % y S/ & (-\;1 o «\ ) {EQ
\doer 2, P L LESYELTER (A19 gt
Iav & Lng; oy, A : o
. _'I [y ,: ~ g {2 y .‘,~."'
o | i
@ F 7
Rl
{
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3. 83=-Ctr. 4 903a~ Chand..r, “cster G.

s

o

effects v :

Frivate Company 5, 1lith Infant
29, 1918. The inventory of foe
e““'(‘ cts

/ Y
ts on file fn tﬁl&.dfii@; shows no

- o
R ~ - ' r
By order of the “ecretary of “ar.
' I Erwin
Adjubtant General.
. . i Gl
B2, (Gnandler, Laegter G.) 2rid +nd. IE-EB

L glt/aj

7
g T B o d "} SENPRY (- L - S DS E I Ay # { . DA OO
Officer iun Charge, Lffects “urean, foboien,“.d. Dec.24,1920
r (] i R T ad e % S| £ | ) X% ¢ L AT LN o
Har- he adjutint Ceneral of the Army, vWashington,D.C.

} s Informstion is furnished that a thorough
gsegrech of all records on hand in the Effects Puresu, which 1ud1ude
&

those of Affects Depot, Base Section #l, and the Lost Baggaye Branch
has been made but Lﬂr'P is no record of any eiffec for Loster G.
Chandler, Company &, 11llth Inf.ntry, in these 'iLUU.

denry A. “ootz,
Mo jor, lnfantry.

}J

Copied by L.llicholson.




Copy

293, 8-Cem.;:79093=(Chandle ., “ester G,)

20i~Chendler, “esterG.) WW ist Ind. IMS 2-207

War Department, A.G.V. December 21, 1920-To The Chief, Effects
Bureau, Fort Yay, Governors Island, NeYe

This office will be advised as to whether or not an
gffects have been recelved belonging to hester G. Chandler, #1690955
rivate Company d, 11ith nfantry, who was killed in sction September
29, 1918. The inventory of effeets on file in this office shows no
effects. ‘
By order of the Secretary of vgare
I Erwin
Adjutent General.

201, (Chandler, uester C.) 2nd inde ER-EB
E.B. glt/aj

Offiger in Charge, Lffects Jureau, Hoboien,liede Dece24,1920
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, ¥Yashington,D.Ce

1. Information is furnished that a thorough
aearch of all records on hand in the Bffects “ureau, whioh indlude
those of Effects Depot, Base Section #1, and the Lost Baggage Bresnch
has beon made but there is no record of any effects for Lester CG.
Chandler, Company H, 11l1th Infsntry, in these files.

Henry A. Boots,
bigj or Infantrye.

Copied by L.Nicholson.



. names + beg leave to say th

’ 1 C @ 1
293.8 Cem.#79093~ ( Chandler, Lester G.)

juo]

MISRGEAS S I ST
rockton Mars. Dec.2nd

Ad jt General

©nd
atierin A 2o SENAY (TIPS . -
in gnswer to slip sent 4o me giving me S

ot the numbor 2265832 is my
numb er “estor “.‘,h‘tﬂlmx. He wes. reported killed in acti on
another number. + took his numnur'ct Camp Devens snd am pogitive
T sm” right. I also have the same number given me by & fri

his taken at Camp Devens. Surely it is not possible t in6

change in the numbere it wonld cause lote of confvusion and migery.
Cod knows we mothers suffered encugh as it is Life holds n. thing
foRL Al it is & living death for us. never had any details at

b
D A P T S - S PR - AT I N
1 and no effects he did have lote of effects.

[

F’b

the same num

ler

Bpockton,lass. 25

Copied by 4. cholson.

7 555 S SRR d




293.8 Cem, §72093 end Ind.
Chandler, Lester G., Pri.

0.Qel.Goy Cemotorial Division, Munitions Bullding, Waahingtc;n. De C. Octe 4,
1920, T2: The Adjutant General of the Army, Washington, D. C.

1. The records of this office show that the late Private Lester
O« Chandler, §1690955, Co. H, 111th Infantry, was killed in setion about
September 29, 1918, per casualty Cablegram 412. Ko date of burisl given.
The remains were originally interred in Orave #9, Plog 34 Row 2, Amerisan
Cemetery at Verenmes-en~Argonne, Dgpartment of Meuse, and were disinterred
ant reburied on April 22, 1919, in Grave #40, Sec. 6, Plot 1, ATZONNE ANET=
ican Cemetery, Rumsgne-sous-ontfaucon, Department of Mewse. One identifica-
tior tug was buried with the body and the other attached to the grave marker.

By authority of the Quartermaster Gemeral;

T W. C. JOHES,
m _ NR Lieut. Colonel, Q, u. 2.

o | |

L

“haad \// _



Sept, 28, 1920.

293.8 Cem, 79093 (Chandler, Lester G., Pvt. ) *Q\
From: The Quartermsster Gemeral, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division¥’
Tos Mrs . Nellie W, Chandler, Monponsett, lass. {:‘
Subjects Private Lester G. Chandler, | ﬁl\,
| §
2 In reply to your letter of August 30, 1920, in reference to \:i«

your son, the late Private Lester G. Chandler, the records of this office
show that this soldier was killed in action about September 29, 1918,

His remains were originally buried in grave #9, Plot B, Row 2, American
Cemetery at Varemnes-en-Argonne, Department of Meuse, and were disinterred
and reburied April 22, 1919, in Grave #40, Sectiom 6, Plet 1, Argonne
American Cemetery at Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Department of Meuse.

2. The records of this office show that Mrs. Fula Chandler,
411 varren Avenue, Brockton, Mass., is the widow and legal next of kin
to this soldier. The records of thie office fail to show the wishes of
the legal mext of kin with respect £o the final disposition of the remains
of your son. In this connection your attention is respectfully invited
to paragraph 7 of the enclosed Graves Reglstration Service Bulletin No.
10-F-V.

By aut;zority of the Quartermaster General:

CHARIFS C. PIFRCE,
Major, U, 5. Aray,
Chief, Cemeterial Division,

By:

ne CHARIES J. 3 T
mpt&’.n, @ u‘ c'

)
aEp 3l 1920

w
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jar Depariment, A. G. O.p September 16, 1920, To the Quartemmaster Gemeral
of the Amy.

This office will be advised of any record which may be found of the loca-
tion of the grave of lester (. Chanidler, #£1690945, rrivate, Company H, 1llth
Infantry, shown by the records of this office to have been killed in action
September 29, 1918.

By order of the Secretary of var:
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cC 0P ¥ A Monponsett, llass.

To the 'War Dept.,
Dear Sir:

I am writing to you because I hope that you are going to
help me,

Sometime ago I was told that my son who was a soldier in the
War and from vwhom we had not heard for a long time is still living,
although aftéer months of anxiety the VWar Dept sent us a notification
that he had been killed in action - they have never been able to give
us & single detail concerning him, We have never received his things
from France and the Chaplain of the Division (he was tramsferred to 28th
Div.) has tried to find out about him and has not been able to obtain
the least bit of information or satisfaction.

1 have been told that he was left for dead on the battle-
field and talken a prisoner by the Germans he was shell shocked and gassed
and had lost his speech and his mind and when the prisoners were released
he was mistaken for an Italian and sent to Italy. Will you kindly tell
me at what place in Italy that the convalescent soldiers are amd the name
of the Hospitals where soldiers would be placed for shell shock - my sons
name was,

Lester G. Chancler,

25 L 8t,
Brockton, lass,

(He possibly might have been mistaken for Sailor all identification Terks
and clothing were taken atmy)

I ask you if you will do all in your power to help me He wore
a signet ring with English letter C and he had black wavy hair and black
eyes about five feet eight inches tall. There were lots of complications
connected with his going away.

Yours truly

Mrs, Nellie W. Chandler
lonponsett, iMass.




File No. 79093

G.R.5, Form No, I¥¢
1eply 46 G, L, Inquiry,
WAR DEPARTHENT
OFFICE OF THE QJAFIERMASTER GENERAL
GRAVES REGIZTRATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D, C,

November 5,1919.

¥rs. Bula Chandler, v \

411 Varren Ave., \Qi‘x

Brockton, Mass. P sé*%
\

L, In reply to your inquiry we beg to say that the records
of the Graves Registration Service contain the follow1ng 1nformat10n
as to grave locatinn;

Case of: Private Lester G. Chandler,
Co. H., 111th Infantry.

Place of burial: Rehuried - Argonne American Ceme-
tery, Romapne-bous-ﬁontfaucon
Department of Meuse, Grave #40,
Section 6, Plot 1.
2. The grave has been registered and suitably marked for
present purpcses, pending the adoption of a more permanent monument

by the National Fine Arts Commission, which now has the matter under
consideration,

3% _While it is a sad duty on our part to convey information
congerning the buriel of men who were our valient comrades, it is a
satisfaction to answer the queries of those who suffer so grievously
by the casualties of War,

By authority of the Quartermaster General :

CHARLES C. PIERCE, <
Colonel, Q, M, Corps,
Chief, Graves Registration Service.

/aan
NS/3000/LML
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AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
4 EADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY
OFFICE OF ™ME CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, A.E.Fs.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE.

P

FROM ¢ Chief, Graves Registration Service,

(3

April 21,1919,

American E.F,

Glament Hdg. 8th Army JOTPSs

e ! 4n. Sgte Haj. Joseph .
A P’O’ 951 A.i‘}.‘." al oy ol & - ) BeX
SUBTECT ¢ Dws. Lestor . Chandler, Co H- 11lth Inf. american H.Fe
G ! In reply to your letter of inquiry, with reference to the
e records at these headw

s W
regretted death of this soldier, according to th
quarters he is buried in

Department of HMEUSTe

(Enclosuress JReSw}
{ 10=Be .004.5.)

MBD=j&j«

frave Ho l. Cgmmune of MONTRLAINVILLO.

By direction

(HARLES C. PIERCE,
Lieut,~Colonel; Q.i.Cs, U.S.A,

Per IAURICE B, DIX,
Captain, American Red Cross
Representative assigned to
Graves Registration Service.



w 3,1. 1919; i
Pergomel Adjutont

&th Corps
Yontigny Sur Aube.

Retel P A No 2346 period No record of grave location Pvt Isster ¢ Chandler 1690955
Co H 11lth Inf,

s B ' CARC G,

o0, HUTCHISON, JR
204 Iiautey Ule
Acy/ ux
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FORM 1258
4-25-18

,,%tgmﬂ (?Inxpz, United States Srmp.

Telegram,

Received at

A36A 5% OB

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

MONT | GNYSURA UBE 29

P A NO. 2346 PERIOD PLEASE STATE LOCATION OF GRAVE OF PRIVATE CHANDLER

ONE SIX NINE NAUGHT NINE FIVE FIVE LESTER G COMMA KILLED'IN

ACTION SEPTEMBER TWENTY NINTH WITH COMPANY H COMMA ONE HUNDRED AND

ELtVlNTH INFANTRY COMMA

PERSONNEL ADJUTANT EIGHTH CORPS.
/

IWENTY EIGHTH DIVISION

Vo4
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prons  Cheplain Charl.s Ce Sonaty, 111th Inf.

33 Hodges AVeOud
DPoanton, Lostes Hareh 2lst, 1919,
L
%f’g

/02

chief of Gravos Regiotration Service, Aela¥e —"

ubject: Losation 0f avose - {

1s Sinec my rotum to the Unitod States I have been
flooded with lngwirlss eonesradng thw depth and durisl
sf the men of my Reglmente ¥acy of thuss died from
wounds or gas in hospitalse Their folks have ro=

geived no informatlion sove the offioioel notiss of

dcathe It shomld appear fram the mirizl report
submitted to your offico by vhe varial officer whuro,

vhen end by vhom thesc WO WoTs buricde 1 therefors,

asi you 4o seni me such information as may be obteinable
fyom your records, bOLh in omder t0 know wiOFo these |
men are buricd snd to know to whom to write for j
further desails conserning the followings 4

Capt Louis Howard Flolddng, COess 111th Inf, wounded Jopt Tthe e
Lte Guorpe Fe Poffenberguy fgroe COe 111th Infe Toptde dosd Ocle 4tn;lgf
Jobm Je Gilmertin {vt) Coale 111th Inf. wounmdcd July 15th &

Jon Roundy (pvt) Coelle, 311th Infe wovnded or killed in Areo uif

T astor Ge Chendlor, (Pvt) Coee, 111th Infe »  * 7 3? /

sgte Jemes MaoHomoye LOs ey 111th Infe repbd dled Lept Mth.»j

rmesell Te Pultonglivt) Coele, 111th Infe killed Cot G-8s

dnarles Ue GONBLy, Choplain (1ilth Inf)



HEADQUARTERS EIGHTH ARMY CORPS,
Anerican Expeditionary Forces,

A.P.O. 931.
7th February 1919,
FROM ! Bn.Sgt.Maj. Joseph Fo Clement. ;75? c7j?c55
TO 3. Graves Registration Bureau. —

SUBJECT : Private Lester G. Chandler, 1690955,

TR - D e 7 ==
A S S A e B DR I A WS AR R

l. This soldier was last known to be a member of

Cos Ho,11llth Infantry,28th Division.

2. Information is requested giving all available
detalls in regard to the burial of soldier and as to the
disposition of his Personal Effects.

3« Whatever information may be furnished will be

greatly appreciated.
M@W
~/ Joseph ¥, €lement, Bn.Sgt.Maj.

| AoPoO. 931 ,A.E.Fl
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G.

TO:

R.

S.Iorm No. 101-A

INFORMATION BLANK

REGISTRATION BRANCH, G. R. S.

FROM: INQUIRY BRANCH.

File Number ‘\ q 0 qQ 2

‘.D u 04_, \!:\

Date 1~ ?

Please furnish information as checked ( v) below regarding the following soldier:

T N\ ¢
NAME: @4\53\,\4\.6'\))&/ V) - v %I . Serial Number
RANK: ORGANIZATION:
No. QUESTION

1. Do particulars of soldiers given above agree with
records?

2. Date of death.

3. Cause and place of death.

4, Number of casualty cablegram.
5. Date buried.

6. Grave location.
(a) Complete record required.

() Name of cemetery or commune only required.

(c¢) Note reinterments.
7. Who reported burial?
8. Confirmed by G. R. 8.7

9. Report as to grave marker.

10. Identification tags:

(a) Buried with body?
(b) Attached to grave marker?

11. Complete emergency address?

12. Has been notified? (Give date.)

1

1

3. Report the exact position of your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no information on record.)

4. What is the photograph number?

15. Inquiry made by.

N. B.—All proper names to be typewritten, or printed
in PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.

~

\NW\®”§
) Do Pasg- K
(3 Rla
@) e
@ N\,QNLM\(\

Yo .
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V G@AAA - SN

\ Q\QQMWSL(’X Y 0*03"’\0‘
QQ&’V\ Qe wane.
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k\ Ky \)JQ}J\MN’\ Qs iy f
M&me \\\cmq"
() 5-3-\9
V=AM -0, 107

Qq)ﬁbu%Wo%f

RELEASED BY INFORMATION CONTROL DEPARTMENT.
...................... Confirmed.

........................ Tnconfirmed.

lM Q_x.h’\,ﬁb VWAL - \[\W

W Qe 4 Vorod 5o, &,

Q, Q- $ Q)\J:rw 04.?

WMMX&QN &W‘“&{ )




RLE

4th Ind.

pile BWOe 293.8 --~(om. Div. - Registration.
Prom: 0sQ@M.G» Comoterial pivision, Januwiy 17, 1%1. 7oy The sHdjutant
‘generdl of the Armpy, 6th & B Stss, N. We, Wnshington, D. G

l. Returmd. The records of this office do mot afford amy

jnformstion relstive to the mame of the Chaplain or Burial officer who -.,sﬁ'-"':jf
puried Private Lester D. Chandler.

4

B/ Le ROGE1S, F4
Quartermster General. ?g ;)% ‘_ﬂf
ggﬁ / FW 4
= He Be GRRELEY, f
mpmml Gelle Ce %, f /’5‘5. *
Inve Sefe |
Inav & AdJo. \ %
MAILED
JANZ O 1521

a.R.S.



- FROM: 0,Q.M.G,

CEMETERTAL DIRGRION
lMunitions Builge g
Roorn

PLEASE
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WAR. DEPARTHENT ‘
§ffice of the Quartermaster General of the -Army
¥

Washington b
|

G.R.S. Form 8-W-A-0

Information requested of A.G, 0, Date 3/21/21°

File No. Reduistration, (8'3
“ECIAL )

From: The Quartermaster General, U, S, Army, (vcne-,er- al Dl"ws;o 1)

1) 5 The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N.W,,Washington, D, C,

Information required for G.R.S.

l. It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Reduest
amation of all information shown.

a. Surname Chandler .~ f. Date of death Abte9/29/18, 2
|
b, Christian name Lester Ge .~ g« Cause of death B i |
c. Serial Number 1690955 L7 A ; :|_ty} Ao ff’) S
\E d, Organization Cos H, 111th Inf.'V ’T'ﬁ‘[i;;’;&nglgé-;;y %;édrkgssﬁf”'
, !,:3 / 7V ey

e, Radk™ = Dvte ;‘"/

BODY DESCRIPTION ' HNTAL -
(See page #2 of the Servic® Record) (See fhys* al rcu{rt of
rewinavion prior +e enlistment)
a, Age of enlistment '
yment Mado &, Sirike out teeth missing
b, Color of eycadiB® " 2

f”%é:@’;_ésallzsérseva
3L

S  CGolor of Wair M)R § ; o) -;r‘ght upper Jleft

d. Height P e 3 e e
v 15N File NOw:-°¥ lover right lower left

e, UWeight

£, Permanens marks and

physical defects at ‘v.%"

enlistment (01ld fractures or breaks) ,»*

Cole
123 2-S6Ce6, ’ /{/ ik "{‘CC ,,f
& S R NE:2 1 8 ; :
29 B / My Cy Reorg T[‘\;"(u‘:.‘, "’l' J ]/ d 4 F /
I.Ws i ; ’," y “f*-L(,) : S Was fig / )_,,'
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